

## TO THE SPANISH SECURITIES COMMISSION

Fluidra, S.A. (The "Company"), pursuant to the provisions of section 228 of Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015, of 23 October, which passed the amended text of the Securities Market Act, hereby issues the following:

### MATERIAL FACT

The Company has signed a liquidity agreement with the financial intermediary BNP PARIBAS, S.A. SUCURSAL EN ESPAÑA. Under this agreement, 68,888 shares were initially allocated amounting to 432,924.57 euros. Pursuant to this agreement, transactions were conducted up until 05/10/2017, in accordance with the provisions of Circular 3/2007, Rule Four, section 2b).

A summary is given below of the transactions conducted during the last quarter.

#### Period (11/07/2017 to 05/10/2017)

	Shares	Average price	Cash
Closing balance as at 11/07/2017	68,888		462,924.57
Purchases	88,346	8.0991	-715,523.08
Sales	-93,753	7.9974	749,780.24
As at 05/10/2017	63,481		497,181.73

We have likewise attached a breakdown of the above transactions.

Sabadell, 10 October 2017

Quarterly breakdown for 11/07/2017 to 05/10/2017

PURCHASES						
Date	Shares	Average price	Gross cash flow	Number of transactions	Bulk transactions	
11/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
12/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
13/7/2017	1,000	6.7500	6,750.00	2	0	
14/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
17/7/2017	1,000	6.8800	6,880.00	1	0	
18/7/2017	1,000	6.8000	6,800.00	2	0	
19/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
20/7/2017	362	7.0800	2,562.96	2	0	
21/7/2017	3,000	6.9933	20,980.00	14	0	
24/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
25/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
26/7/2017	1,000	7.1300	7,130.00	2	0	
27/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
28/7/2017	3,000	7.0900	21,270.00	5	0	
31/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
1/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
2/8/2017	1,000	7.7800	7,780.00	4	0	
3/8/2017	2,000	7.7713	15,542.50	3	0	
4/8/2017	1,500	7.6483	11,472.50	3	0	
7/8/2017	1,000	7.8100	7,810.00	2	0	
8/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
9/8/2017	1,000	8.0400	8,040.00	3	0	
10/8/2017	4,000	7.9325	31,730.00	13	0	
11/8/2017	3,000	7.6200	22,860.00	6	0	
14/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
15/8/2017	3,000	8.0200	24,060.00	7	0	
16/8/2017	1,000	7.9900	7,990.00	7	0	
17/8/2017	2,000	7.8875	15,775.00	7	0	
18/8/2017	2,000	7.7750	15,550.00	6	0	
21/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
22/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
23/8/2017	1,000	8.2350	8,235.00	3	0	
24/8/2017	2,000	8.1275	16,255.00	7	0	
25/8/2017	500	8.0500	4,025.00	1	0	
28/8/2017	1,415	8.0694	11,418.20	8	0	
29/8/2017	1,085	8.0004	8,680.43	4	0	
30/8/2017	1,234	8.0124	9,887.32	2	0	
31/8/2017	1,000	8.0400	8,040.00	1	0	
1/9/2017	1,000	8.0709	8,070.92	2	0	
4/9/2017	3,000	7.9500	23,850.00	6	0	
5/9/2017	1,000	8.0000	8,000.00	1	0	
6/9/2017	2,657	7.8941	20,974.60	5	0	
7/9/2017	3,343	7.6504	25,575.40	6	0	
8/9/2017	1,000	7.8000	7,800.00	1	0	
11/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
12/9/2017	1,000	8.2000	8,200.00	1	0	
13/9/2017	1,211	8.4000	10,172.40	2	0	
14/9/2017	789	8.4000	6,627.60	1	0	
15/9/2017	3,473	8.6533	30,052.88	11	0	
18/9/2017	1,000	8.8000	8,800.00	4	0	
19/9/2017	1,000	8.7800	8,780.00	2	0	
20/9/2017	527	8.6800	4,574.36	4	0	
21/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
22/9/2017	1,660	8.7780	14,571.40	4	0	
25/9/2017	2,340	8.8896	20,801.64	6	0	
26/9/2017	4,000	8.7813	35,125.29	10	0	
27/9/2017	2,000	8.4900	16,980.00	2	0	
28/9/2017	41	8.9500	366.95	1	0	
29/9/2017	3,959	8.8242	34,935.10	4	0	
2/10/2017	2,250	8.6389	19,437.50	3	0	
3/10/2017	2,000	8.9500	17,900.00	2	0	
4/10/2017	9,000	8.4892	76,402.50	15	0	
5/10/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0	
<b>Total purchases</b>	<b>88,346</b>	<b>8.0991</b>	<b>715,522.45</b>	<b>208</b>	<b>0</b>	

SALES					
Date	Shares	Average price	Gross cash flow	Number of transactions	Bulk transactions
11/7/2017	2,318	6.8299	15,831.70	6	0
12/7/2017	1,932	6.8655	13,264.20	3	0
13/7/2017	4,000	6.8800	27,520.00	9	0
14/7/2017	592	7.0000	4,144.00	2	0
17/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
18/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
19/7/2017	3,408	6.9516	23,691.00	12	0
20/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
21/7/2017	2,000	7.0200	14,040.00	5	0
24/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
25/7/2017	1,000	7.0300	7,030.00	2	0
26/7/2017	1,000	7.0800	7,080.00	2	0
27/7/2017	1,000	7.2000	7,200.00	2	0
28/7/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
31/7/2017	3,000	7.2500	21,750.00	8	0
1/8/2017	2,000	7.5300	15,060.00	2	0
2/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
3/8/2017	500	7.7950	3,897.50	3	0
4/8/2017	4,500	7.7489	34,870.00	22	0
7/8/2017	1,000	7.8900	7,890.00	3	0
8/8/2017	1,000	7.9700	7,970.00	5	0
9/8/2017	1,000	8.0500	8,050.00	4	0
10/8/2017	1,000	8.0400	8,040.00	1	0
11/8/2017	3,000	7.7035	23,110.40	5	0
14/8/2017	4,000	7.9150	31,660.00	11	0
15/8/2017	3,000	8.0500	24,150.00	9	0
16/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
17/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
18/8/2017	7,000	7.9400	55,580.00	18	0
21/8/2017	1,000	8.1000	8,100.00	2	0
22/8/2017	2,000	8.1450	16,290.00	4	0
23/8/2017	1,000	8.2500	8,250.00	2	0
24/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
25/8/2017	1,000	8.1400	8,140.00	3	0
28/8/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
29/8/2017	1,000	8.0600	8,060.00	2	0
30/8/2017	1,000	8.0550	8,055.00	6	0
31/8/2017	2,000	8.0950	16,190.00	11	0
1/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
4/9/2017	1,000	8.0400	8,040.00	2	0
5/9/2017	2,000	8.0425	16,085.00	7	0
6/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
7/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
8/9/2017	4,000	7.8587	31,434.90	20	0
11/9/2017	3,000	8.1333	24,400.00	5	0
12/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
13/9/2017	1,000	8.3400	8,340.00	6	0
14/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
15/9/2017	83	8.7500	726.25	1	0
18/9/2017	3,917	8.7808	34,394.58	5	0
19/9/2017	819	8.8800	7,272.72	1	0
20/9/2017	681	8.7700	5,972.37	1	0
21/9/2017	2,000	8.8900	17,780.00	3	0
22/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
25/9/2017	3,000	9.0000	27,000.00	6	0
26/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
27/9/2017	5,000	8.8383	44,191.57	15	0
28/9/2017	2,000	9.0250	18,050.00	2	0
29/9/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
2/10/2017	2,250	8.8506	19,913.75	10	0
3/10/2017	4,000	9.0250	36,100.00	10	0
4/10/2017	0	0.0000	0.00	0	0
5/10/2017	1,753	8.6496	15,162.80	4	0
<b>Total sales</b>	<b>93,753</b>	<b>7.9974</b>	<b>749,777.74</b>	<b>262</b>	<b>0</b>